
NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health & Safety Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2017-849:
(1) On page 1, lines 5-31, page 2, lines 1-31, page 3, lines 1-31, and page 4 lines 1-15 , strike in their entirety and insert the following:

“An ordinance approVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, DOCUMENTS PROVIDING FOR THE (1) ASSIGNMENT and ASSUMPTION by cathedral district-jax, inc., or an affiliated entity (“cathedral district-jax”), (2) subordination, and (3) loan modification OF A HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (HOME) PROMISSORY note executed by community connections of jacksonville, inc. (“Community connections”) dated november 25, 2010 IN THE RESTATED PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $382,200;  approVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, DOCUMENTS PROVIDING FOR THE (1) ASSIGNMENT and ASSUMPTION by cathedral district-jax, (2) subordination, and (3) loan modification OF STATE HOUSING INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP (SHIP) PROMISSORY Note executed by community connections dated november 25, 2010 IN THE RESTATED PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $218,204.86; PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS PRECEDENT; providing for form of loan modification documents; providing for FURTHER AUTHORIZATIONS regarding subsequent transferee of the property; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOODS; REQUESTING ONE-CYCLE EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1. 
Approval and authorization of HOME Loan assignment and assumption, subordination and loan modification. The City Council hereby approves the (i) assignment and assumption by Cathedral District-Jax, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation, or an affiliated entity owned and controlled by Cathedral District- Jax, Inc. (collectively “Cathedral District-Jax”); (ii) subordination; and (iii) loan modification of the Amended and Restated Renewal Consolidation Note (the “HOME Note”) executed by Community Connections of Jacksonville, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation (“Community Connections”) in favor of the City of Jacksonville (“City”), dated November 25, 2010, in the restated principal amount of $382,200.00, which note is secured by the Mortgage (the “HOME Mortgage”) recorded in Official Records Book 8219, page 1540, as modified, in the public records of Duval County, Florida, encumbering property located at 325 East Duval Street as more particularly described therein (the “Property”). The HOME Note and the HOME Mortgage shall collectively be referred to herein as the “HOME Loan”. The HOME Loan is currently in default because of the insolvency of Community Connections and has an outstanding principal balance of $235,200.00. The HOME Loan is being assigned to and assumed by Cathedral District-Jax to allow for the redevelopment of the Property by a “subsequent transferee” as a residential rental “workforce” housing facility (the “Development Project”). The HOME Loan assignment and assumption, subordination, and loan modification approved in this Section 1 shall be in accordance with the approved HOME Loan modification terms attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (the “HOME Loan Modification Terms”).   Subject to the HOME Loan Modification Terms and form of loan modification documents required in Section 4 below, the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the HOME Loan assignment and assumption, subordination, and loan modification, including but not limited to, an assignment and assumption agreement, restated promissory note in the outstanding principal HOME Loan balance, subordination agreement, inter-creditor agreement, loan agreement, and land use restriction agreement (collectively the “HOME Loan Modification Documents”).  


Section 2.

Approval and authorization of SHIP Loan assignment and assumption, subordination, and loan modification. The City Council hereby approves the (i) assignment and assumption by Cathedral District-Jax; (ii) subordination; and (ii) loan modification of the Amended and Restated Renewal Note (the “SHIP Note”) executed by Community Connections in favor of the City, dated November 25, 2010, in the restated principal amount of $218,204.86, which note is secured by the Mortgage and Security Agreement (the “SHIP Mortgage”) recorded in Official Records Book 8140, page 924, as modified, in the public records of Duval County, Florida, encumbering the Property. The SHIP Note and the SHIP Mortgage shall collectively be referred to herein as the “SHIP Loan”. The SHIP Loan is currently in default because of the insolvency of Community Connections and has an outstanding principal balance of $134,279.91. The SHIP Loan is being assigned to and assumed by Cathedral District-Jax to allow for the Development Project. The SHIP Loan assignment and assumption, subordination, and loan modification approved in this Section 2 shall be in accordance with the approved SHIP Loan modification terms attached hereto as Exhibit 2 (the “SHIP Loan Modification Terms”).   Subject to the SHIP Loan Modification Terms and the form of loan modification documents required in Section 4 below, the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the SHIP Loan assignment and assumption, subordination and loan modification, including but not limited to, an assignment and assumption agreement, restated promissory note in the outstanding principal SHIP Loan balance, subordination agreement, inter-creditor agreement, loan agreement, and land use restriction agreement (collectively the “SHIP Loan Modification Documents”).  

Section 3. 
Conditions precedent.  The subordination of the HOME Loan and SHIP Loan authorized in Sections 1 and 2 above, respectively, is expressly conditioned upon the following occurring prior to or at Cathedral District-Jax’s loan and sale closing to purchase the Property from Community Connections: (i) fully executed assignment and assumption and loan modification of the HOME Loan and SHIP Loan by City, Community Connections and Cathedral District-Jax in accordance with the HOME Loan Modification Terms and the SHIP Loan Modification Terms attached hereto; and (ii) a ten (10) year land use restriction agreement executed by the Property owner (i.e., Community Connections or Cathedral District-Jax), in a recordable form satisfactory to City, requiring that fifteen percent (15%) of the Development Project units be rented or held available for rental at 80% of the “area median income” and that the Development Project be developed consistent with the Downtown Investment Authority’s BID Plan contained in Ordinance 2014-560-E.  Additionally, Cathedral District-Jax, its successor and assigns, shall be required to execute and/or deliver to the City such additional assignment and assumption, loan modification closing documents, and title insurance as may be required by the Office of General Counsel.  Cathedral District-Jax, its successor and assigns, shall be required to pay all assignment and assumption and loan modification closing costs, including, but not limited to, title insurance, recording fees, and documentary stamp taxes, if any.
Section 4.

Form of loan modification documents approved.  Cathedral District-Jax shall execute loan modification documents for the HOME Loan and SHIP Loan in substantially the forms placed On File with the Legislative Services Division in addition to such other loan documents as may be required by the City.  The forms placed On File may be amended by the Office of General Counsel in the best interest of the City so long as such technical amendments do not conflict with the HOME Loan Modification Terms and SHIP Loan Modification Terms attached to this ordinance. 
 
Section 5.

Further authorizations regarding subsequent transferee of the Property. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver HOME Loan Modification Documents and SHIP Loan Modification Documents to a City approved successor in title to the Property (“subsequent transferee”).  Any subsequent transferee of Cathedral District-Jax shall be pre-approved by the City.  All documents executed by the City and a subsequent transferee under this Section 5 shall be subject to the HOME Loan Modification Terms, SHIP Loan Modification Terms and form of loan modification documents required in Section 4 of this ordinance.  The City Council hereby approves of Cathedral District-Jax’s transfer of the Property to an affiliated entity owned and controlled by Cathedral District-Jax.

Section 6.

Oversight Department.  The Department of Neighborhoods shall oversee the HOME Loan and SHIP Loan assignment and assumptions, subordinations and loan modifications described herein.


Section 7.

Requesting one cycle emergency passage pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency.
One cycle emergency passage of this legislation is requested. The nature of the emergency is that the purchase and sale agreement between Cathedral District-Jax and Community Connections expires on or before January 31, 2018. 

Section 8.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.”;
(2) Attach Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the HOME Loan Modification Terms; 
(3) Attach Exhibit 2 attached hereto, which attaches the SHIP Loan Modification Terms;

(4) Place On File the form of HOME Loan Modification Documents and SHIP Loan Modification Documents attached hereto;
(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

__/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges__________
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Lawsikia J. Hodges
GC-#1180998-v4-2017-849_NCSPHS_Amd.doc
1
- 7 -


